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Merry Christmas from the 27th Ward 

 

 

 

1- Grant, Heber J. Greetings and Best Wishes [Christmas Card]. [Salt Lake City]: [27th Ward], 1944. 

Christmas card. Single sheet [40.5 cm x 26 cm] folded twice (once vertical - once horizontal) to [20 cm x 

13 cm] Window in the cover with a separately printed image of the Salt Lake Temple underneath. Near 

fine. 

Contents contains: 'Conference Message of President Heber J. Grant' (October, 1944), wherein President 

Grant rails against tobacco and liquor and urges parents to protect their children from the influences of 

evil and also extols the Word of Wisdom. The facing page lists the Bishopric of the 27th Ward. The 27th 

Ward stretched from M Street to Virginia Street and the City Cemetery to South Temple in the Avenues of 

Salt Lake City. 

"I want it understood that the use of liquor and tobacco is one of the chief means in the hands of the 

adversary whereby he is enabled to lead boys and girls from chastity."   

$15 



Inscribed to Emma Lou Thayne 

 

 

 

2- Pearson, Carol Lynn [Emma Lou Thayne]. A Christmas Thief. Carson City, NV: Gold Leaf Press, 1995. 

First Edition. 53pp. Duodecimo [18.5 cm] Illustrated yellow wrappers. Near fine. 

Ex-libris Emma Lou Thayne. Warmly inscribed by the author to Emma Lou Thayne on the dedication 

page: "For Emma Lou, All best wishes to a wonderful friend. Love from Carol Lynn Pearson"  

A nice association copy.   

$15 

 

 

 

 

 

 



President McKay’s Christmas Greeting 

 

 

 

3- McKay, David O. Christmas Greetings 1963. Salt Lake City: Century Record, 1963. 7" record. Green 

translucent vinyl. [17.5 cm] Very good. Sleeve splitting at the head and foot at the fold and shows gentle 

overall rubbing. 

Side 1 - Introduction by Clare Middlemiss, Secretary to President David O. McKay / Organ selections by 

Dr. Alexander Schreiner: O Little Town of Bethlehem - Away in a Manger - Silent Night. 

Side 2 - Christmas Greetings by President David O. McKay of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day 

Saints / Choir Selections from Salt Lake Tabernacle Choir: Lo, How a Rose E'er Blooming - Joy to the 

World. 

Laid in is a single sheet [17 cm x 14 cm] that contains printed transcriptions of President McKay's and Ms. 

Middlemiss's remarks, Portraits of both appear appear directly over their remarks. Presumed rare.  

$40 

 

 

 

 

 



Getting Loose at the Work Christmas Party 

 

 

 

4- [Christmas Party Shenanigans]. 'Like Rudolph, The Fox Salt Lake Theaters leads the way!'. Salt Lake 

City: Fox Salt Lake Theaters, (c.1948). Two black and white photographs [20.5 cm x 25.5 cm]. Both 

images have strong contrasts, one of the images ('before') has a small yellow stain in the lower left 

corner. 

Two photographs showing a large group of nicely dressed people, sitting at banquet tables in a ballroom. 

In the 'before' image a man a man in the foreground holds a sign that reads" "Like Rudolph, The Fox Salt 

Lake Theaters leads the way!", with a group of people against the back wall wearing antlers. In the 

'after' image, everyone is wearing antlers, and the same sign appears again, but in someone else's 

hands.   

$35 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Hotel Utah Holidays 

 

 

 

5- Happy Holidays at Hotel Utah. [Salt Lake City]: Hotel Utah, 1940. Single sheet [21 cm x 22 cm] Cream 

stock printed in red and green. Near fine. 

Scheduled Christmas and New Year's Eve events for 1940 at the Hotel Utah. The reverse is a mail-in 

RSVP. 

"Throughout the yuletide season the Hotel Utah provides gay, delightful, entertainment for smart 

Utahns. No celebration in the West will equal the New Year's Eve party at the Hotel Utah Tuesday, 

December 31."   

$20 

 

 

 

 



What to See in Salt Lake City 

 

6- [Salt Lake City] Chamber of 

Commerce. Map of Salt Lake City: 

Where to Go - What to See - How 

to Get There. Salt Lake City: 

Chamber of Commerce, 1930. Map 

[32.5 cm x 28.5 cm] on a sheet [46 

cm x30 cm] that folds up [23 cm x 

10 cm]. Near fine with folds as 

issued. 

Map shows the Salt Lake area from 

Beck's Warm Springs to 33rd and 

the Jordan River to Wasatch 

Boulevard. Reverse offers a list of 

places to see with short 

descriptions. 

"World travelers say: 'Salt Lake City 

is one of the most beautiful and 

interesting cities on earth." - from 

Interesting Facts (and true).  

$40 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Places of Interest from the New Wilson Hotel 

 

 

7- [Salt Lake City]. Map of 

Salt Lake City, Principal 

Places of Interest, the 

Mormon Pioneers, Story of 

Trip Crossing the Plains and 

the Dates. Mormon Church 

History and Organization. 

Salt Lake City: The Wilson 

Hotel, (c.1910). Map. Single 

sheet [21.5 cm x 70] with a 

map [17 cm x 28 cm] at the 

center of one side. Folds as 

issued. Better than very 

good. 

Promotional piece for the 

Wilson Hotel with a map of 

Salt Lake City at the center of one side that is framed on each side with captioned images of parks and 

places around Salt Lake City. There are points on the map that are numbered and there is a legend at the 

foot of the map identifying these places. The reverse carries facts and information for the prospective 

tourist. 

"The headquarters of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints, the capital of Utah, and one of the 

handsomest cities in America, is located on the River Jordan, twelve miles from the southeast shore of 

the Great Salt Lake, in the famous Salt Lake Basin, at an altitude of 4,200 feet above sea level. It nestles 

at the very base of Wasatch mountains, which, within a few miles of the city, rear their lofty snow-

capped peaks from 7,000 to 8,000 feet above, displaying their varying beauties of canyon, crag, pass and 

cone, and as they stretch far southward, bounding for over 200 miles the grandest of valleys, the 

paradise of the farmer, horticulturist and fruit grower."   

$150 



Santa Fe Railway Map 

 

 

 

8- [The Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railway System]. Trans-Continental Territorial Rate Map of the 

United States. Santa Fe. Chicago: Rand McNally & Company, (c.1950). Color map [48.5 cm x 80 cm] on a 

single sheet [51 cm x 81 cm] Light overal wear. Very good. 

Map shows the routes of all of the The Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railway System. The reverse is 

blank. The Kolob section of Zion NP is listed as a National Monument, it was incorporated into the park in 

1956.  

$65 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Nice Copy of Kimball Biography 

 

 9- Whitney, Orson Ferguson. Life of Heber C. 

Kimball, An Apostle; The Father of the British 

Mission. Salt Lake City: Published by the Kimball 

Family, Printed at the Juvenile Instructor Office, 

1888. First Edition. 520pp. Octavo [24 cm] 3/4 

Black leather over dark blue pebbled cloth with 

the title gilt stamped on the front board and 

backstrip. Better than very good. Contemporary 

name in ink and pencil (husband and wife). 

Binding is very clean. The center gathering is a 

little wobbly. Complete with all five steel 

engravings (Heber Kimball, Vilate Kimball, 

Joseph Smith, Hyrum Smith and Brigham Young) 

with tissue guards. 

Nicer than usually seen copy of this biography of 

the Mormon leader penned by his grandson and 

part of the informal short series of biographies 

published in the late 19th century of LDS leaders 

from the foundation to then. Flake/Draper 9772   

$300 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Proto-Fundamentalist Work 

 

 

 

10- Darter, Francis M. The Lord's Strange Work: The Return of John, the Revelator - A Voice of Warning 

- The Approaching End. Long Beach, CA: 1917. First Edition. 185pp. Sextodecimo [17 cm] Printed brown 

wrappers with binder's tape over the spine as issued. Very good. A handful of instances of marginalia 

and underlining. 

Early proto-fundamentailst work by Francis Darter (1881-1968) who was excommunicated for 

advocating plural marriage, Darter was never fully supportive of the Council of Friends, and later parted 

ways with Joseph Musser. 

"To those who question the doctrine as presented, the author has but one request to make, namely, that 

they check it against the law and testimony as found in our Holy Writ." - p.4 Flake/Draper 2667   

$40 

 

 



Inscribed by Jenkins 

 

11- Jenkins, Ab and Wendell J. 

Ashton. The Salt of the Earth. 

Los Angeles: Clymer Motors, 

1945. 'Deluxe Edition' of the 

Second Edition. 78pp. 

Duodecimo [20 cm] Burgundy 

boards with gilt stamped titles 

on the front board and backstrip. 

Near fine. 

Warmly inscribed by Ab Jenkins 

on the front free endsheet: 

“Presented to my good friend 

Cannon Lund with all good 

wishes From Ab Jenkins.” In 

Lund's hand beneath "August 

14,1945." 

This is Jenkins love letter to the 

Bonneville Salt Flats. David 

Abbott Jenkins (1883-1956) was 

a professional race car driver, 

and one-time Salt Lake City 

mayor (1940-1944), who set 

many land speed records in his 

famed car the ‘Mormon Meteor,’ 

some stood for decades. 

"To what do I attribute my 

physical endurance? This 

question has been put to me 

many times. I attribute my 

endurance to total abstinence from intoxicating beverages and tobacco. Yes, I have been many times 

been approached with offers for the use of my name in testimonials for the sale of things injurious to the 

health. I wouldn't sell the boys and girls short for any sum of money. I am proud of the youth of my 

country. I want to encourage as many as I possibly can to grow up strong with healthy bodies that will 

stay with them through life as mine has, thanks to my Mormon mother's teachings." - author's Prologue.   

$150 

 

 



Reaffirming the Second Manifesto 

 

 

 

12- [Smith, Joseph F.] The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints. An Address. The Church of Jesus 

Christ of Latter-day Saints to the World. "Let facts be submitted to a candid world.". Salt Lake City, UT: 

April, 1907. 20pp. Octavo [23 cm] Tan printed wrappers. Near fine. 

This is Smith's and the LDS Church's official response to their detractors of the day, primarily centered 

around polygamy and the Church's denouncement of it. 

'Extracts from Report of general Conference, April, 1904' on pp.[19]-20. This is also known as the Second 

Manifesto on plural marriage. ("We really, really, really don't do that anymore."). 'For Church Works and 

Reliable Information Address Bureau of Information Temple Block Salt Lake City, Utah' printed on the 

rear cover. Flake/Draper 1310a   

$50 



Pratt Scientific/Theological Work with Prospectus 

 

                         

 

13- Pratt, Orson. Key to the Universe, or a New Theory of Its Mechanism. Founded upon a I. 

Continuous Orbital Propulsion, Arising from the Velocity of Gravity and Its Consequent Aberrations; II. 

Resisting Ethereal Medium of Variable Density. With Mathematical Demonstrations and Tables. Salt 

Lake City: Published by the Author, and for Sale at the Historian's Office, 1879. Second Edition. 118pp. 

Octavo [22.5 cm] Blue cloth with the title and illustration gilt stamped on the front board. Better than 

very good. Printed rules of the Tenth Ward library is attached to the front pastedown [10.5 cm x 8.5 cm] 

(c.1890). 

'For Sale' notice for this work and Pratt's work 'Cubic and Biquadratic Equations' laid in [18.5 cm x 11.5 

cm]. This notice is not something we have previously encountered. 

Nicer than usually seen copy of this work. Flake/Draper 6507. The title page states that this second 

edition is from the First European Edition, but according to Flake/Draper: "No European edition seems to 

exist"   

$200 

 

 



LDS Association Copy of Prohibition Work 

 

      

 

14- [Prohibition] [Heber J. Grant] [Rulon S. Wells] Hanly, J. Frank & Oliver Wayne Stewart. Speeches of 

the Flying Squadron. Indianapolis, IN: Hanly & Stewart, [1915]. First Edition. 420pp. Duodecimo [20 cm] 

Red cloth with the title gilt stamped on the front board and backstrip. Better than very good. 

Prohibition work with a tipped in letter on LDS Church letterhead from President Heber J. Grant, who was 

the leader of the LDS Church during the time of Prohibition and a known teetotaler, to Seventy and 

General Authority, Rulon S. Wells. This is a work that we have encountered once previously with a Grant 

association. Uncommon. 

"December 22nd, 1919. Elder Rulon S. Wells, City. My dear Brother: - I have pleasure in presenting you 

with this book containing the speeches of 'The Flying Squadron'. The men and women who delivered 

these speeches ought to be held in grateful remembrance by the citizens of America for their work in 

securing for our nation one of the greatest spiritual and financial blessings that has come to the people 

of this land during the past fifty years. These speeches are a wonderful confirmation of the teachings of 

the Prophet Joseph Smith in the Word of Wisdom, and for that reason will naturally be of great interest 

to all Later-day Saints. Wishing you and Sister Wells and all your dear ones a happy Christmas and a 

prosperous New Year, I am, Your affectionate brother."   

$75 



Anthon Lund Memorial 

 

15- [Lund, Anthon H.]. Anthon 

Henrik Lund, In Memoriam: 

Biographical Sketch - Funeral 

Services - Resolutions of Respect - 

Letters of Sympathy - Editorial 

Expressions. Salt Lake City: 1921. 

First Edition. 67pp. Octavo [24.5 

cm] White cord sewn wrappers 

with the title printed in gilt on the 

front panel. Near fine. In the 

(presumed) original envelope, that 

shows some wear at the 

extremities. 

Uncommon obituary and tribute to 

the General Authority, A.H. Lund. 

Biographical sketch by J. M. 

Sjodahl (p. 1-19) followed by 

tributes from both ecclesiastical 

and civic leaders, including: John 

Widtsoe, Charles Nibley, B.H. 

Roberts, Heber J. Grant, Joseph 

Fielding Smith, James Talmage, 

Orson F. Whitney, Charles 

Penrose, Gov. Charles Mabey, 

Rudger Clawson and Fred G. 

Taylor (p. 20-63). Work closes with 

obituaries from the Deseret News, 

Salt Lake Tribune, Salt Lake Telegram and The Call (Mt. Pleasant) (p. 64-67). 

"This glorious land of liberty to which President Lund while yet a lad chose to give his allegiance, owes 

much to the fine quality of such adopted sons. They have contributed mightily of those attributes which 

have made the nation great. From humble beginnings their force of character has enabled them to climb 

high; and the flag waves over no citizens worthier of confidence or sounder loyalty than those whom the 

Scandinavian countries have given to us. Of the very best type of such accretions was President Anthon 

H. Lund. Both Church and State have reason to be thankful that he was led to cast his lot here, for to 

them both his service has been unselfish and superb." - from the Deseret News tribute (p.64-65) I can 

locate six institutional copies. Flake/Draper 4215.  

$85 



Large Union Pacific Zion NP Poster 

 

 

 

16- [Utah Parks Company]. The Great White Throne - Zion National Park, Utah. Reached via Union 

Pacific Railroad. [Omaha, NE]: Union Pacific Railroad, (c.1950). Large [66 cm x 91 cm] sheet with a bright 

color image [51 cm x 76.5 cm]. Fine. 'A' condition. 

This large and bright image was likely produced from a photochrom, and was produced to promote trips 

from the Utah Parks Company, which was a subsidiary of U.P., that ran guided loop tours of the parks 

and monuments of southern Utah and northern Arizona.   

$200 

 

 

 

 

 



Temple Block Real Photo Post Card 

 

 

 

17- [The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints]. Temple Block [Real Photo Postcard]. [Salt Lake 

City]. Real photo postcard [9 cm x 14 cm] Divided back. Unused. Fine. 

Nice image of Temple Square from the south east with the old Bureau of Information building shown.   

$25 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Mormon Temple Real Photo Postcard 

 

 

 

18- [The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints]. Salt Lake Temple [Real Photo Postcard]. [Salt Lake 

City]: [1908]. Real photo postcard [14 cm x 9 cm] Divided back with cancelled stamp and manuscript 

note: 8-18-08- Your card received - Glad your having such a good time None for me until after Sept. 1st -

? - ?- I think it will for a rest in the giant Canadian range of ? they're so fresh." 

Nice image of the Salt Lake Temple from the ground at the south east corner outside the wall.   

$25 

 



From Smith to McKay 

 

 

 

19- Church Historian's Office. Presidents of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints. [Salt Lake 

City]: The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, [1951]. Single sheet [20.5 cm x 25 cm] printed in 

color. Near fine. 

Portraits of the first nine presidents of the Mormon Church, likely produced to commemorate David O. 

McKay's ordination as President of the L.D.S. Church in April of 1951 (the previous eight Presidents' 

portraits are accompanied by starting and ending dates of their presidencies, while McKay's portrait 

carries no dates.)   

$20 

 

 



1907 Aggies 

 

 

 

20- [Utah State University]. Utah Agricultural College Football Team, 1907 [Real Photo Postcard]. 

[Logan]: [Utah Agricultural College], 1907. Real photo postcard [9 cm x 14 cm] Divided back. Unused. 

Near fine. 

Nice image of the Utah Agricultural College's football team for 1907 that went an impressive 7-0 on the 

season. 

$125 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Nelson Wadsworth Photograph 

 

         

 

21- Wadsworth, Nelson. Three young girls in period costume. Logan, UT: Festival of the American West, 

Utah State University, [1994]. Boudoir [16 cm x 11.5 cm] cabinet card on a cream Wadsworth mount [20 

cm x 13 cm] The back contains a lovely illustrated backstamp for 'Nelson B. Wadsworth, Artistic 

Photographer'. Fine with strong contrasts. 

Nice image by Nelson Wadsworth taken at the 1994 Festival of the American West at Utah State 

University. Before retiring, Wadsworth was a longtime professor of Journalism and Utah photography 

historian par excellence. He wrote the standard work on Utah photography 'Set in Stone Fixed in Glass.' 

Image shows three teenage girls in pioneer costume.  

$40 

 

 



Brady CDV of Fremont 

 

                       

 

22- Brady, Mathew B. John Charles Fremont. New York: E.&H.T. Anthony, (c.1861). Carte de visite. 

Albumen [8.5 cm x 5.5 cm] photograph on the original cream colored mount [10 cm x 6 cm] with a gilt 

border. Backstamp of E. & H.T. Anthony on reverse, noting the image was "From Photographic Negative, 

from Brady's National Portrait Gallery." Cancelled two cent stamp on the reverse. Identified in pencil in 

the lower margin on the front and again on the reverse. 

Though best known for accomplishments exploring the American West in the 1840's, and for being the 

first Republican Party candidate for president, Fremont served briefly at the outset of the Civil War, with 

little distinction, and resigned his commission in the summer of 1862. Mathew Brady's Civil War 

negatives fell into the hands of Anthony when he defaulted on payment for photographic supplies, and 

many of his most famous images were published by the Anthony firm. 

$875 

 

 



Paiute Summer Dance by Hillers 

 

 

 

23- Hillers, Jack. Ta-Vo-Koki or the Circle Dance, (Summer Costume). Washington DC: U.S. Geographical 

and Geological Survey of the Rocky Mountains, [1873]. Stereoview. Albumen photograph [11 cm x 15.5 

cm] on a yellow/salmon mount [11.5 cm x 17.5 cm] with a purple printed paper label on the reverse. 

Some minor spotting to right image. 'Indians of the Colorado Valley. Kai-vav-its. A Tribe of Pai Utes, 

living on the Kai-bab Plateau, near the Grand Canon of the Colorado, in Northern Arizona.' - label. 

Nice Hillers image showing a group of Paiutes with their backs to the camera and facing a mesa in the 

distance. There is a group seated in the foreground and a costumed group standing just beyond them. 

Jack Hillers (1840-1882) was working as a teamster in Salt Lake City when he met John Wesley Powell, 

the following year (1871) he was hired by Powell as a boatman for his second expedition down the 

Colorado River and through the Grand Canyon. He slowly replaced Clements Powell (John's cousin) as the 

assistant to the photographer (first E.O. Beaman then James Fennemore). Hillers worked hard and was 

likable and he picked up the art of photography quickly, soon he was the main photographer on Powell's 

trips and would go on to work for the B.A.E. for years.   

$275 


